
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AP 

Date: Thursday 20 June 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

t
[...]
.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Election of Chairman  7pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the year 2019/20  

2.   Elect a Vice Chairman   

 To elect a Vice Chairman for the year 2019/20.  

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 April 2019. 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 9 - 32)  

 To appoint members to the: 
 

 Working groups of the Area Board. 

 Outside bodies 

 Older People’s Champion 

 Carer’s Champion 

 

8.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 33 - 36)  

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 

 

9.   Updates from Partners (Pages 37 - 50)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police & PCC Update 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
 Healthwatch 
 Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 



Page 4 

 

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications  

 

 To receive an update.  

11.   Welcome From Chapmanslade (Pages 51 - 108)  

 Chapmanslade PC will present their Parish Plan and request that 
the Area Board consider adopting the plan.  
 

 

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group   

 i. General Update 
ii. Carer’s Champion Update 

 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive an update.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 109 - 126)  

 To consider the CATG schemes set out in the report.  

15.   Connecting Chapmanslade   

 To give a presentation on creating a new cycle path and grant.  

16.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 127 - 
130) 

 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

17.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

18.   Future Meeting Dates  9pm 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be on the 9 
September 2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre.  

 

 



Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date:  2 April 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman ,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman formally welcomed the new Warminster Community Engagement 
Manager Graeme Morrison.   

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Pip Ridout declared a non-pecuniary interest in grant application ‘The 
Friends of Warminster’, it was noted that the grant applicants name was 
incorrect and subsequently corrected as ‘Warminster and Villages Community 
Partnership’.   

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements within the agenda pack, 
there were no further verbal updates.  

7.   Youth Grants Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager introduced himself and gave a brief 
summary of his experience noting that he would be covering the Warminster and 
Westbury areas and looked forward to working with the Warminster community.  
 
An update was given on recent changes to the Local Youth Netwrok. The 
responsible team had been through a restructure and the Local Youth Facilitator 
role no longer existed meaning the way the LYN operated would be up for 
discussion. Conversations were on-going and local clubs, schools and local 
people were encouraged to submit any ideas they had on moving forward.   

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
Members noted the importance of having youth representation in the 
community.  

8.   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 

 Members examined the highways schemes for 2019/20 and after a brief 
discussion it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approved the highways schemes for 2019/20. 

9.   Community Projects 

 The CEM gave a presentation on community projects The Big Pledge 2019 and 
Get Wiltshire Walking.  
 
The Big Pledge 2019 had a cricket world cup theme where participants could 
score virtual runs in order to make a century. The minutes spent doing any sport 
and physical activity could be used to gain the virtual runs. The challenge would 
run from the 3 June to the 14 July 2019 and registration opened from the 7 May. 
Individuals, schools and teams were all encouraged to get involved. 
 
Get Wiltshire Walking was a project being run in local communities to encourage 
more walking. The walks would take place every Tuesday morning 9.30am at 
the community hub. There would be three levels of walks; starter, stroller and 
the strider and each walk would finish with tea and coffee. More information was 
available from louise.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk.   
 
  

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Management Group gave her 
apologies and a representative gave an update. It was noted that the group was 
flourishing with better coordination, enhanced connectivity and joined up 
working.  
 
A volunteers fair would take place on 1 June at 10am until noon. The aim of the 
fair was for organisations, charities and clubs to attract members of the public 
who were interested in volunteering.  

11.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that no meetings had taken place recently. A discussion took place 
on the best way forward for the working group and it was agreed that due to the 
current climate there were no current opportunities, although the working group 
would continue their work to be in the best position for when opportunities arose.  

Page 7



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The CEM introduced the item and notified members of a publishing issue. The 
issue occurred when an individual applied for grants for different groups, the 
system would only recognise the first group and assign that name to the 
subsequent groups. As such the applicant names on the grant report were 
wrong in some cases. The applicants names were corrected during discussions 
and displayed with the correct names. 
 
The area board considered the following applications seeking 2019/20 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award the Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club £700 for the Codford 
Community Larder. 
 
To award Corsley Memorial Playing Field £2603.14 for the refurbishment of 
Corsley Memorial Playing Field. 
 
To defer the grant application of the Wiltshire Medieval Society. 
 
To award Warminster and Villages Community Partnership £1495 for the 
Grovelands residents community group. 
 
To award Chitterne Village Hall £4863.50 for replacement Doors Windows 
Chitterne Village Hall. 
 
To award Sustainable Warminster £820 for sustainable Warminster Bat 
Boxes, with an added condition that the bat boxes are monitored and that 
the group return in a year’s time to give an update. 
 
To award the Bell Ringing Band £3625 for bell restoration at St Margaret of 
Antioch Corsley. 

13.   Urgent items 

 It was mentioned that the Men’s Shed was urgently seeking a venue and 
encouraged the local community to get in touch if they were able to help.  

14.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 20 
June, 7pm at Chapmanslade Village Hall. 

Page 8



 
 
WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 
20 JUNE 2019 
 

 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2019/20 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2019/20. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2019/20. 

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with 

the Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2019/20, the role 
description is attached at Appendix D. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended. 
 

3.2. In 2014 all Area Boards appointed Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Groups to coordinate wider LYNs, sub-groups of the Area Boards, to facilitate 
positive activities for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference 
are set out in Appendix C and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 
basis. 
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and 
facilitate the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre proposals. Where 
these have Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and 
amend where required.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and 

Wellbeing Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. 
These groups are sub-groups of the Area Board and their Terms of Reference 
can be found in Appendix C. 

 
3.5. A key role within the Health and Wellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ 

who works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and 
carers. The role description is attached at Appendix D and the Area Board is 
asked to appoint to this position. 

 
3.6. Some Area Boards have established other working groups to consider and 

address local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the 
Area Board to determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets 
out Guidance to Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution appointments to Outside Bodies will be 

made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area Boards or a meeting of group 
leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which 
operate within the boundary of a community area are made by the relevant 
Area Board. 

 

Page 10

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint the Older People’s Champion as Deborah Gogarty and the Carer’s 
Champion as Bernice Robbins for the Area Board, in accordance with 
Appendix D. 

 

 
Libby Johnstone 
Democratic Services Team Lead 
01225 718214 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix D – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Name of Outside Body Internal/External
[...]
  
Alzheimer’s Society  
Healthwatch Wiltshire  
Older People’s Champion  
Link  
Wiltshire Council Adult Social care  
Housing  
Doctors and other health care professionals  
 
Warminster Regeneration Working Group  
 
Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Fleur de Rhe Phillipe 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives 

present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire Councillor.  Membership of the 

CATG will cease when a member ceases to hold the stated office as when first 

appointed.   

The CATG may invite representatives from local organisations to its meetings to give 

technical advice or to share pertinent local knowledge on projects in the area.   

Appointment of CATG Members 

Appointment of members to the CATG will normally be agreed at a full meeting of 

the Area Board.  Membership may be varied, with the agreement of the Area Board 

Chairman, subject to approval at the next full Area Board meeting. 

Where required for flexibility, the Area Board may appoint an unnamed 

representative of an organisation to the CATG (e.g. Town/Parish Council or 

Community Area Partnership) to ens
[...]
=High 
2=Low 

Who 

1. Attendees and apologies 

 Present Graeme Morrison, Andrew Davis, Len Turner, 
Simon Wager, Alexandra Channer, Kate 
Plastow, Caroline Sawyer, Kathleen 
Harrington, Denise Nott, Sue Fraser, Simon 
Jasper, Mike Perry, Phil Holihead, Vanessa 
Sturmey, Tom Dommett, Martin Rose, Denis 
Brett, Karungi Grant 

   

2 Notes of Last meeting 

   
The minutes of the previous meeting held 
on the 6th February 2019 were agreed at 
the Warminster Area Board on 14th 
February 2019  
 
The Link can be found at: 
  
Warminster Area Board Minutes 14th 
February 2019 
  

 

   

3. Financial position 

  The current balance for the Warminster CATG for 
2018-19 up to and including the 6th June 2019 is 
£17,426.78  

   

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 14.

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=172&MId=12224&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=172&MId=12224&Ver=4


 

- Allocation for 2019/20 = £15,226.00  
- Carry over from 2018/19 = £6,400.78  
- Agreed 3rd Party Contributions = £1,400.00.  
- Total budget for 2019/20 = £23,026.78  
- Total Commitments 2018/19 (to date incl. 
2018/19 carry over schemes) = £5,600.00  
- Remaining budget 2019/120 up to (06/06/19) = 
£17,426.78  

 

5.  Update on Top 5 Priority Schemes NOTE: Items shown in GREY are live Priority 1 issues where orders have been issued but works 
are awaiting start  
 

a) 5230  
Whitbourne Springs/ A362 
junction  
 

At the E junction of the A362 with Whitbourne 
Springs there are 2 one way accesses to the 
hamlet separated by a small grass triangle about 
5m across. The hamlet end of the grass 
separating piece has been eroded by vehicles 
using the E most access and then exiting through 
the other access by cutting across the grassed 
area against the one way system back onto the 
A362.  
29/03/17 Priority 2 for all 3 issues raised from 
Corsley. MR will undertake site visits and report 
back to CATG when time permits. Action - CPC to 
liaise with Longleat 
[...]
arminster Area Board.  

 

3. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are 
confirmed, Warminster Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of  

4. Legal Implications 4.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  
 
 

5. HR Implications 5.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.  
 
 

6. Equality and Inclusion Implications  
 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.  

7. Safeguarding implications  
 
6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 124



 

 
 
 
 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 20/06/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Alzheimer's Support 
Project Title: Warminster Dementia Centre access 
lighting 
 
View full application 
  

£850.00 

Applicant: Longbridge deverill Parish Hall 
Project Title: Longbridge Deverill Village Hall - 
dishwasher 
 
View full application 
  

£950.00 

Applicant: Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall 
Project Title: Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall redecoration 
 
View full application 
  

£3485.00 

Applicant: Deverills Archaeology Group 
Project Title: Geophysical Surveying 
 

£2,944 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 

[...]
arminster Dementia Centre 
access lighting 

£850.00 

Project Description: 
Installation of dementia friendly ground level lighting on access bridge to 
Warminster Dementia Centre 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a community area grant. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3278 

Longbridge deverill 
Parish Hall 

Longbridge Deverill Village 
Hall - dishwasher 

£950.00 

Project Description: 
The old dishwasher ceased operation some months ago and has been removed. 
Subsequent functions held at the Hall have required that all washing up has been 
carried out by hand. This is an extremely long process. Because of the lack of a 

Page 128

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3272
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3278


dishwasher local groups are reluctant to use the village hall for future functions. 
The Hall is in desperate need of a replacement. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a community area grant. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3328 

Maiden Bradley 
Memorial Hall 

Maiden Bradley Memorial 
Hall redecoration 

£3485.00 

Project Description: 
The hall is the focal hub for 331 residents and surrounding villages and puts on 
events doctors surgery chiropodist exercise classes and much more for all ages. 
The hall was built in 1911 and the fabric of the building needs to be maintained to 
keep it operable. The roof has just been renewed and now there is a need for all 
exterior and interior windows and woodwork to be redecorated. Apart from 
maintains the fabric of the building it will look more inviting for potential hirers 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a community area grant. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3296 
Deverills Archaeology 
Group 

Geophysical 
Surveying 

£2944.00 

Project Description: 
 
The Deverills Archaeology Group is an established community group comprising 
over 80 members. Our long term ambition is to provide a comprehensive account 
of the rich archaeological heritage of the valley. The first step is to survey the 
valley. To date we have been trialling geophysical surveying equipment relying on 
borrowed equipment. Its availability has not always coincided with appropriate 
weather conditions or the farming calendar. The next phase of our project requires 
us to have our own geophysical equipment so that we can undertake surveys at 
shorter notice in suitable weather and in concert with the farming calendar. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a community area grant. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Page 129

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3328


No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 130

mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	Minutes

	7. Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix_A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD

	8. Chairman's Announcements
	06.Homelessness_Strategy

	9. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley Partner Update June 2019
	Warminster TC Update
	HealthWatch_May
	CCG_May

	11. Welcome From Chapmanslade
	Parish-Plan-Appendices

	14. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	16. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade, BA13 4AP 

Date: 20 June 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe MBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting by calling for nominations 
for Chairman. Following the nominations it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout was elected as Chairman for 2019/20 

2.   Elect a Vice Chairman 

 The Chairman called for nominations for Vice-Chairman, following the 
nominations it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson was elected as Vice-Chairman for 2019/20. 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and thanked Cllr Andrew Davis, the outgoing Chairman, for his hard work and 
contributions throughout the year. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies.  

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

7.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2019/20. 
 
The following changes were made to appendix A: 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 

 Cllr Newbury and Cllr Ridout would be appointed to the Warminster 
Neighbourhood Task Group. 

 
 The following changes were made to appendix B: 
 

 Cllr Ridout would replace Cllr Davis on the Health & Wellbeing Group  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.    To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set out 
in Appendix A of the report. Noting that Councillor Newbury would also be 
a representative on the Warminster Neighbourhood Task group. 
 
2.    To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Warminster Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the report. Noting that Councillor Pip 
Ridout would be the appointed rep for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
  
3.    To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 
 
4. To appoint Deborah Gogarty as the Older People’s Champion and  
Bernice Robbins as the Carer’s Champion. 

8.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements contained in the agenda pack. 

9.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
Police Inspector Andy Fee referred to the police report given out at the meeting. 
It was noted that recent recruitment of community coordinators had taken place 
with five now being in place. Pc Helen Daveridge, Community Coordinator, 
would be taking over the Westbury, Warminster, Tisbury and Mere areas. 
 
Town and Parish councillors were invited to attend a weekly tasking meeting, 
which was held at Trowbridge Police station on Wednesday’s at 11am, to 
discuss emerging community issues and concerns. 
 
The Warminster team continued to focus on their four priorities of preventing 
rural crime, Stop Me campaign to tackle rural/ farming machinery theft, 
community speed watch and preventing youth anti-social behaviour. 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
PCC 
 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Jerry Herbert, noted that the 
recruitment of officers was part of delivering the precept and thanked the 
number of volunteers who helped daily for their time, effort and dedication. 
 
He explained that the tri-force between Wiltshire, Gloucestershire and Avon and 
Somerset to deliver roads, dogs and firearm policing had ended. The decision 
was made due to terms and conditions apposed on officers not aligning. The 
forces continue to have a number of collaborations in place across the South 
West. A transitional period was in place until August to ensure gaps in policing 
numbers were covered, the aim was to produce more efficient rotas to enable 
better coverage and maintain sufficient coverage.  
 
A question was asked about missing children and it was noted that there would 
be a public campaign around the issue of missing children, currently a vast 
amount of time was spent searching for missing people.  
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
Station Manager, Richard Humphrey,  referred to his report included in the 
agenda pack. He gave an overview of some recent incidents and informed the 
meeting that they were recently inspected by the Home Office and were scored 
Good in three main areas.  
 
 
Warminster & Villages Community Partnership 
 
It was noted that the partnership had recently taken on a project to transform the 
Grovelands public open space into a country wildlife conservation park.  

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, explained that the LYN 
was still not active but was hoping to bring the usual updates and have a youth 
themed events so to watch that space. 

11.   Welcome From Chapmanslade 

 John Foster and Terry Rose from Chapmanslade gave a presentation on the 
village plan. The key points were: 
 

 In 2016 work was done to understand the residents views on the issues 
and opportunities within the village; 

 These views were used to produce a questionnaire, which was given to 
all residents over the age of 11; 

 Community meetings were held to discuss the results of the 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

questionnaire; 

 Following this a parish pan was created; 

 The plan grouped the initiatives into four main themes, all with underlying 
environmental issues – Making roads and pavements safer, a better 
connected less stratified community, better facilities for a healthy/ active 
life and housing and planning issues; 

 Many initiatives were already in progress to achieve the outcomes of the 
parish plans. 

 
 The Chairman thanked Chapmanslade for their presentation and it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Area Board welcomed the Chapmanslade Parish Plan.  

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Deborah Gogarty, Older People’s Champion, informed the meeting that she had 
recently chaired some meetings and identified areas which could work closely 
together. The recent volunteers fair, held in Warminster, was a great success 
with 42 exhibiters, which was very well attended along with positive feedback. 
Exhibiters had signed new volunteers and had identified a trend with younger 
people getting involved with volunteering. Exhibiters also noted that being able 
to network and connect with other charities and groups was particularly useful.  
 
The CEM mentioned that the Men’s Shed initiative had been offered a space by 
the shopping centre, albeit on a short term lease, there were also a few other 
options being looked at.  

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that a meeting would be taking place in July. 

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Davis introduced the item and there were discussions around tackling 
priority 2 schemes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve all CATG funding outlined in the report. 
 
To agree to move issue 7067 - Upper Marsh Street, Warminster – traffic 
calming from priority 2 to priority 1.  

15.   Connecting Chapmanslade 

 Adam Mosley from Connecting Chapmanslade, gave a presentation on a project 
to create cycling and walking routes to connect Westbury, Warminster and 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Frome with Chapmanslade, which was central to the route and three towns. 
 
The aim of the project was to create a new National Cycling Network to take 
cyclists away from the main roads, making it safer and more healthy for those 
wishing to use the network. The routes would be suitable for many different user 
groups as they would be wheelchair and pushchair friendly. 
 
Communication was taking place with a number of confirmed and potential 
partners to support the project. The next step would involve having a feasibility 
study carried out.   
 
A number of questions were asked which focused on the need for the study to 
look at conflict between pedestrians and cyclists and that the study was focused.    
 
Members of the Area Board welcomed Connecting Chapmanslade back to the 
next meeting for an update. 

16.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2019/20 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To award Alzheimer's Support £850 for the Warminster Dementia Centre 
access lighting. 
 
To award Longbridge deverill Parish Hall £950 for a dishwasher. 
 
To award Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall £3485 for redecoration. 
 
To award Deverills Archaeology Group £2028 for Geophysical Surveying. 

17.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

18.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of Warminster Area Board would be on the 5 September at 
the Warminster Civic Centre. 


